
For any apologies or requests for further information, or for a member of the public to 
make a statement: 
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2011 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Scrutiny Toolkit   
 
 To receive a briefing session on the Scrutiny Toolkit and role of the Committee.  

 
6. Work Programme  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme  

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th April, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Alcock, J Crockatt, D Flude, M Hardy, D Hough, J Jones and 
J  Wray 
 
In attendance 
 
E Lam – Cheshire Police Authority (expert advisor) 
Councillor R Bailey – Portfolio Holder for Safer and Stronger Communities 
P Hartwell – Head of Safer and Stronger Communities  

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Edwards and S Wilkinson 

 
94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

95 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to address the Committee. 
 

96 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to minute 87 – Community Safety Wardens, being amended to highlight 
that E Lam expressed her concern that changes to the role of the wardens must 
not lead to gaps in services. 
 

97 COMMUNITY PAYBACK  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation on Community Payback by 
the Senior Probation Officer.  
 
Community Payback was introduced in 1973 as Community Service.  In the last 
ten years it had gone through a range of name changes including Community 
Punishment, Enhanced Community Punishment, unpaid work and since 2005 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Community Payback.  The legal requirement was to perform between 40 and 300 
hours of unpaid work, but all other references to the work performed is to 
Community Payback to avoid any misconceptions that the work was being carried 
out on a voluntary basis and to ensure that the public could have confidence that 
offenders were being punished for the offences they had committed and thus 
have greater confidence in the Criminal Justice System. 
 
In terms of compliance (the number of offenders who successfully complete their 
Community Payback), 80.1% of offenders in Cheshire successfully completed 
their requirement.   This was above the national average of 75.4% and made 
Cheshire Probation one of the highest performing Trusts. 
 
Community Payback is undertaken in two principle settings: 
 

a) Agencies, e.g. Help the Aged, Barnardos, British Heart Foundation, in 
which offenders would be directly supervised by agency staff who report 
on the hours that they had worked. 

b) Projects e.g. the Community Garden, Ruskin Road Allotments etc, where 
offenders would be supervised in a group of up to 10 by a Community 
Payback Supervisor.   Projects could be as varied as ground 
maintenance, painting and decorating, graffiti removal, ‘Grot Spot’ 
clearance and crime reduction projects. 

 
Mr Skyner reported that he would happily receive nominations for projects; 
however larger projects were preferred which would allow for seven to eight 
hours work for seven offenders. 
 
There were currently two Service Level Agreements in place with Cheshire West 
and Cheshire Council and Halton Borough Council, which covered works relating 
to parks, streetscene and Graffiti. 
 
Mr Skyner went on to outline the changes to the Probation Service and 
highlighted that prisons would be privatised and Community Payback would go 
out to tender with contracts being awarded from 1 April 2012.  
 
It was suggested that due to the budget cuts with Local Authorities, the Probation 
Service should look at taking over some of the services as the cuts may provide 
an opportunity to expand. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that Community Payback was not part of Restorative 
Justice, which the Committee had previously been investigating. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Skyner be thanked for attending the meeting and the presentation be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



98 NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING GRANT  
 
Consideration was given to the development of a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
for neighbourhood policing in Cheshire East. 
 
With regard to 7.2 of the report, it was highlighted to Members that the proposal to simplify 
the corporate financial management arrangements by paying individual Police and Fire 
Authority elements of the ‘2nd Homes Discount’, which equated to £39,000, directly to 
these agencies, had now been put on hold until 2012/2013. 
 
The SLA was designed to support the policing objectives to maintain the trust and 
confidence of the public and work with the public and partners to reduce those crimes and 
acts of Anti-Social Behaviour which the public are concerned about.     
 
Members raised concern that the SLA did not specify how the money would be spent or 
made reference to PCSO’s. It was agreed that the Committee should receive six monthly 
monitoring reports outlining where the money had been spent and the outcomes. The SLA 
should also make reference to the fact that the bulk of the money should be spent on 
visible policing such as PCSO’s.  
 
Members also raised concern that the SLA referred to the Authority as a ‘partner’ and 
agreed that as this was a joint agreement; it should be amended to refer to ‘Cheshire East 
Council’. 
 
With regard to paragraph 10.9 of the report, it was highlighted that the ‘Transforming 
Policing Programme’ was not embarked upon as a result of budget cuts but as a way of 
making fundamental changes to Cheshire Constabulary.  
 
With regard to paragraph 2 – Developing Neighbourhood Services of the SLA, it 
was agreed that the second bullet point would be amended to read ‘The 
consistent presence of dedicated neighbourhood teams (including PCSO’s 
funded by Cheshire East Council) capable of working with the community to 
establish and maintain control – to be visible, accessible, skilled, knowledgeable 
and familiar to the community’. 
 
With regard to paragraph 5 – Exit Strategy of the SLA, it was agreed that the 3 
month notice requirement should be retained. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the SLA subject to: 
 

• PCSO’s being included and paragraph 2 – Developing Neighbourhood 
Services of the SLA, being amended to read ‘The consistent presence of 
dedicated neighbourhood teams (including PCSO’s funded by Cheshire 
East Council) capable of working with the community to establish and 
maintain control – to be visible, accessible, skilled, knowledgeable and 
familiar to the community’. 

• Any reference to ‘partner’ being amended to read ‘Cheshire East Council’  
• Performance reporting for Cheshire East being received by the Committee 

every 6 months and the Chief Superintendent attending that meeting to 
outline how the funding had been spent. 

• That the 3 month notification period outlined in paragraph 5 – Exit 
Strategy be retained. 

Page 3



 
 

99 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that when the 
Council considers outsourcing services, this Committee should give consideration 
to how Community Safety Wardens could be used. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the amendment highlighted 
above. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 June 2011 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2011 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 

existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the work programme be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
           management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 

Corporate Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy.  
 
10.2 The schedule attached, has been updated in line with the Committees 

recommendations on 7 April 2011. Following this meeting the document will be 
updated so that all the appropriate targets will be included within the schedule. 

 
10.3 In reviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general 

criteria which should be applied to all potential items, including Task and Finish 
reviews, when considering whether any Scrutiny activity is appropriate. Matters 
should be assessed against the following criteria: 

 
• Does the issue fall within a corporate priority 

  
• Is the issue of key interest to the public  

 
• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 

service for which there is no obvious explanation  
 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 
• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 

 
10.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           Katie Smith 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686465 
                Email:           katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 6



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2011 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Possible Task and 
Finish Group - 
Wardens 

To consider the 
establishment of a Task and 
Finish Group to investigate 
the possibility of merging all 
Cheshire East Wardens. 

Committee Bailey Safer Communities On track 7 July 2011 

Funding for the 
Community and 
Voluntary Sector 
in Cheshire East 

At its meeting held on 3 
March, the Committee 
agreed to receive an update 
report on a schedule of 
grants to Service level 
Agreements covering all of 
the services within Cheshire 
East. 
 

Committee Brown Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with others 

On going 7 July 2011 

Preliminary Flood 
Risk Assessments 
– Submission 
Timetable 

To endorse the proposed 
Flood Risk Areas to the 
Environment Agency. 

Committee Bailey Safer Communities On track 7 July 2011 

Review of the 
LAP’s 

To receive an update on 
how the LAPs are working. 

Committee Bailey Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with our partners 

On track 7 July 2011 

CCTV To review the staff training 
and rotas, camera 
availability and working 
protocols. 

Chairman Bailey Safer Communities On track 7 July 2011 
Possible 
Task and 
Finish Group 

Community Safety 
Warden Service 

To receive a progress report 
on the new working 

Committee Bailey Safer Communities On going 1 September 
2011 

P
age 7



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – May 2011 

arrangements including 
detailed financial information 
on the savings achieved 
through the restructure. 

 
 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 

   
• Performance Management   
• Process and Policy for Anti Social Neighbours in private and let accommodation. 
• Budget 
• Establishment of the Cheshire Road Safety Group  

 
Dates of Future Meetings 
 
2 June 2011, 7 July 2011, 1 September 2011, 6 October 2011, 3 November 2011, 1 December 2011, 5 January 2012, 2 February 
2012, 1 March 2012, 5 April 2012 and 10 May 2012. 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
 
6 June 2011, 4 July 2011, 1 August 2011, 5 September 2011, 3 October 2011, 31 October 2011, 28 November 2011, 5 December 
2011, 9 January 2012, 6 February 2012, 5 March 2012, 2 April 2012 and 30 April 2012. 

 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 

 
21 July 2011, 13 October 2011, 15 December 2011, 23 February 2012, 19 April 2012 and 16 May 2012. 
 

P
age 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	sustainable workprogramme update




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, J Jackson, W Livesley, M Parsons, G Wait, 
P Raynes and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
None noted. 
 
In attendance 
 
E Lam 
 
Officers 

Juliet Blackburn                  Performance and Partnerships Manager 
Tony Potts                          Community Safety Manager 
Mark Grimshaw   Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None noted. 
 

101 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
No members of the public wished to address the Committee. 
 

102 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103 SCRUTINY TOOLKIT  
 
Recognising that there were a number of new Members of the Committee, the 
Chairman went through a number of issues relating to the general operation and 
function of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Firstly, it was made clear that Overview & Scrutiny Committees were non-political 
entities which encouraged open and informed debate with a focus on 
performance and led by Members. 



 
The Chairman drew attention to Task and Finish groups, highlighting how they 
were vital in producing detailed evidence based work into various policy areas 
that were relevant to the remit of the Committee. It was emphasised that these 
should ideally be short, sharp pieces of work involving a small number of 
Members who could invest the requisite amount of time into them. It was noted 
that the membership of Task and Finish Groups would not have to come solely 
from the Committee as there would be opportunity to enlist assistance from other 
non-executive Members and external bodies with relevant expertise.  
 
With regards to which Portfolio Holders the Committee held to account, it was 
explained that whereas in the past the Committee had scrutinised up to 4 
Portfolios, under the proposed terms of reference the Committee would 
concentrate on the remit of Councillors Rachel Bailey (Safer and Stronger 
Communities), Councillor Jamie Macrae (Prosperity) and Councillor David Brown 
(Performance and Capacity). 
 
The Chairman then asked the Members of the Committee to introduce 
themselves and to express an area of interest for the Committee. The issues that 
Members identified were as follows: 
 

• Community Policing, including ASB, Community Payback and 
presence in rural areas. 

• Supporting the voluntary sector 
• Devolved issues and reducing double taxation 
• Road safety 
• Effective partnership working 
• Analysing perception of crime and the reality of crime 
• Domestic violence 
• Caring for the neighbourhood – helping people to help themselves. 
• LAPs 

 
Mark Grimshaw, Scrutiny Officer, building on the points made by the Chairman 
offered some additional information regarding the scrutiny process in Cheshire 
East. The point was reinforced that scrutiny in Cheshire East was a Member led 
process that focused on performance rather than ideology. It was also asserted 
that it was good practice to keep the work programme focused and dealing with 
items that offered a scrutiny value to the authority. 
 
As a final point, it was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to 
receive the finalised terms of reference for the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee when it became available. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Scrutiny toolkit presentation be received. 
 

b) That the finalised terms of reference for the Committee be 
circulated to Members when available. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

104 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members gave consideration to the work programme. Emily Lam suggested that 
it would be germane for the Committee to receive a paper outlining the possible 
ramifications of the recent report following the Pilkington Case. The Chairman 
agreed that this was an important item and that it should be put on the work 
programme for future consideration. However, it was also suggested that the 
Committee should wait until the Police Authority had responded to the report 
before engaging with it in order to gain a better view of its possible future 
implications. 
 
It was also suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to receive a 
briefing on the LAPs, particularly regarding what work they carried out with 
concern to facilitating community support. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted and amended to include items 
on the implications of the Pilkington Case report and a briefing on LAPs including 
their work on facilitating community support.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 
 


